Niagara County Industrial Development Agency

6311 Inducon Corporate Drive, Suite One. - Sanborn, New York 14132 (716) 278-8760 Fax (716) 278-8769

Application for Assistance

Please answer all questions on the Niagara County Industrial Development Agency Application and

public	Inmental Assessment Form. Information submitted as part of this application will not be made prior to the passage of an Official Action Resolution by the Agency. After such action, this ation may be subject to disclosure under the New York State Freedom of Information Act.
Prior to County	application submission, this project was reviewed with of the Niagara Industrial Development Agency and assigned Project Number
I. Con	mpany Data
A.	Company Name: _Franks Vacuum Truck Service Inc Address:4500 Royal Ave. Niagara Falls NY 14303
	Telephone:716-284-2132 Fax:716-284-2138 Email: frankj@franksvac.com_ Website: www.franksvac.com IRS Identification No.: 161125328
	Company official completing this application and authorized to respond on behalf of the company:
	Name: _Frank Jurek Title: President
В.	Company Owners, Officers, Directors and Partners: List name and home address, title and other principal business affiliations.
C.	Legal Counsel: Rebecca E. Monte Address: 438 Main Street, Buffalo NY 14202 Telephone: 716-852-3600 Fax: 716-852-0038 Email: RMonte@Cheluslaw.com
D.	Accountant (Firm): Chiampou Travis Besaw & Kershner LLP Address: 45 Bryant Woods North, Amherst NY 14228 Telephone: 716-630-2400 Fax: 716-630-2401 Email: info@chiampou.com_
E,	Principal Bank of Account: M&T Bank

F.	Type of Business	x Corporation Sub Chapter S Sole Proprietorship Other	Partnership	
G.	Is Company authoriz	ed to do business in New York State? Ye	s⊠ No□	
Н.	Principal Stockholde	rs with 5% or more of stock outstanding in	the company:	
	Name	Address	% of Holding	
	Frank Jurek	349 Davis Road East Aurora NY	70%	
	Ken Brown	229 Grimsby Rd. Buffalo NY	30%	
I.	List subsidiary, assoc	ciate, and/or affiliated companies of applic	ant.	
J.	Is the Company or m litigation?	anagement of the Company now a defend Yes No X	ant in any criminal	
	Has any person listed traffic violation)?	l above ever been convicted of a criminal e Yes No X	offense (other than a minor	
		l above or any concern with whom such pe ship or been adjudicated a bankrupt? Yes∏ No X	erson has been connected	
If the attach	1	bove questions is yes, please, furnish det	-	Comment [MM1]: This Sentence Revised

	(1)	Bond financing for new project; estimated amount	\$			
	(2)	Bond/project refinancing; estimated amount	\$			
	(3)					
	(4)	Assignment of lease				
	(5)	Exemption from Sales Tax; estimated benefit	\$88,056			
	(6)	Exemption from Mortgage Tax; estimated benefit	\$ 17,500			
	(7)	\$ 685,000				
	If you have selected (5),(6) or (7), indicate whether you are seeking a deviation from the Agency's uniform tax exemption policy: Yes; No X. If the answer is yes, please furnish details in a separate attachment.					
	(8)	Other (please furnish details in a separate attachment)				
н. в	usiness	Data				
A.	Comp	any Background				
	1.	Describe when and where was the company established? The company was founded in Tonawanda, New York in 1979				
	2.	Describe the type of business Frank's Vacuum Truck Service is a 32 year old company transportation and management of hazardous as well as no the continental United States as well as Canada.				
	3.	Description of Present Facilities:				
		Lot size: _2 Acres Number of buildings	s:1			
		Square footage of facilities:38,000				
		X Owns OR Rents present facilities				
	4,	What is the present employment of the company?				

# Full Time 45	# Part	Time
Estimated annual pay	roll:	\$_2,700,000
Approximate annual	sales:	\$_8,500,000

6. Describe primary markets.

5.

Frank's Vacuum Truck Service Inc. operates in the national market; however our primary market place is the eastern half of the continental United States and to a lesser degree, Ontario, Canada. Our services provide a key link between the generators of waste products, both hazardous and non hazardous, and their proper disposal. There are greater than 60 competitors in the Vacuum truck service market, chief among them are Clean Harbors EnviroSORT. Many are local or regional operations.

We serve chemical manufacturers, chemical processors, railroads, utilities, contractors, engineering firms, government agencies, TSDF's and other waste generators. A new emerging market is handling and hauling of waste frack water from hydraulic fracturing of shale to release natural gas.

Our estimate of the potential vacuum truck service market is approximately \$100,000,000. We currently enjoy less than 5% market share.

7. Provide a brief description of the company and its history.

Frank's Mission Statement: Frank's Vacuum Truck Service is committed to providing expert, cost-effective service of unequaled excellence, while ensuring that we meet client expectations and comply fully with applicable laws and regulations

Frank's Vacuum Truck Service Incorporated was formed in the city of Tonawanda, New York in 1979 by current Owner and President, Frank Jurek. Frank's originally was a one man operation operating the business from his home and parking his truck on rented space. We quickly gained a foothold in the Vacuum truck services market and leased a facility in Tonawanda, New York that could support our early growth. The period from 1979 to 1986 was a strong growth period for Frank's and necessitated the move to an even larger facility that could support the growing fleet of Trucks and equipment.

We identified and purchased a parcel of land on Royal Ave. in Niagara Falls, New York. The move to the larger facility on Royal Avenue occurred in 1987. Frank's continued growth led us to lease an adjoining vacant property from Norampac which allowed us to remain and grow on Royal Avenue.

Frank's Vacuum Truck Service, Inc. has evolved into one of the leading DOT-registered hazardous material transporters in the country. Hoovers website, www.hoovers.com indicates that Frank's Vacuum Truck Services Inc has become the largest vacuum truck service company in the country in terms of revenue as well as employee count. We are a licensed industrial waste hauler in the continental 48 states, as well as Canada. Our company offers full-load and less-

than-load (LTL) services for bulk liquids, drummed waste, virgin chemical commodities, general commodities, industrial supplies, and other hazardous and non-hazardous materials. Frank's is fully insured, permitted, and licensed to provide the material hauling services described here. We are proud of the fact the company's insurance coverage exceeds statutory requirements. It is also important to note that the company is permitted into all major treatment, storage and disposal facilities (TSDF) in the United States and Canada.

As our company name indicates - we specialize in vacuum trailer service. We have a large and growing inventory of vacuum tankers, providing convenient loading and unloading of liquid and industrial wastes. Bulk shipments, an important part of our transportation related service, are handled by a fleet of insulated stainless steel tankers. An added feature of our business is our ability to fabricate specialty fittings, extra-long sucker pipes, and other unique equipment for these tankers. This fabrication capability allows Frank's Vacuum Truck Service, Inc. to handle projects that other companies simply cannot. We are fortunate to count many of the fortune 500 manufacturers among our customers. In addition we also service utility companies, Chemical processors, railroads, contractors, engineering firms, government agencies, TSDF's and other waste generators. We have earned a solid reputation built on customer service, coupled with value for price.

Frank's Vacuum Truck Service, Inc. is a leading employer in the field of Vacuum truck services and hazardous waste hauling. Our drivers are experienced and certified and all have earned hazardous material endorsement. Technical sales representatives are available to assist in all areas of transportation and waste management. Currently Frank's employs 45 people working from our Royal Avenue headquarters.

Our Staff includes a director of Regulatory Compliance, Susan Abraham. Susan's role is oversight responsibility for the following areas:

B. Provide types of business activity and approximate square feet of each for company's present facility:

	Square Feet
Manufacturing/Processing	0
Warehousing	24000
Research & Development	0
Commercial	6000
Retail*	0
Office	4000
Other (specify) (maintenance Garage)	4000

* A retail business activity shall mean (i) sales by a registered vendor under article twentyeight of the New York tax law primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal property, as defined in subparagraph (i) of paragraph four of subdivision (b) of section eleven hundred one of the tax law; or (ii) sales of a service to such customers.

C. Describe principal goods, products and/or services of the company:

Services - Transportation

Frank's Vacuum Truck Service, Inc. is a DOT-registered hazardous material transporter and licensed industrial waste hauler in 48 states and Canada. The company offers full-load and lessthan-load (LTL) services for bulk liquids, drummed waste, virgin chemical commodities, general commodities, industrial supplies, and other hazardous and non-hazardous materials.



As the company name indicates - we specialize in vacuum trailer service. The company's large inventory of vacuum tankers provides convenient loading and unloading of liquid and industrial wastes. Heavy sludges are no problem for our super-vacuum tankers, which feature rear discharge and dumping capabilities. Bulk shipments - an important part of our transportationrelated service - are handled by a fleet of insulated stainless steel tankers. Because we can fabricate specialty fittings, extra-long sucker pipes, and other unique equipment for these tankers, Frank's Vacuum Truck Service, Inc. can handle projects that other companies can't.

Our extensive inventory of customer-friendly equipment includes a fleet of fully equipped box vans for containerized shipments. Vans have secondary containment systems and some are equipped with hydraulic lift gates for ground level loading where docks are not available.

III. Project Data

Location of Proposed Project:

1. Physical Address of proposed Project Site:

Address:

1717 New Road

City, Town, Village: Niagara Falls

County:

Niagara

2. New York State Empire Zone Tax Incentives.

> In addition to financial incentives that the Niagara County Industrial Development Agency can provide with respect to the proposed Project, the Project may also be eligible for New York State tax benefits (sales tax, income tax, and real property tax benefits and credits) under the New York State Empire Zone Program. Empire Zone tax benefits can be utilized concurrently with Niagara County Industrial Development Agency benefits and incentives.

	Is the proposed Pr	oject Site loc	ated in an Empire Zone?
	Yes	☐ No	X Unsure
3.	New York State B	rownfield Cl	eanup Program Tax Incentives
	tax credits we equipment) concept to respond to responding to the property. It is a liability with emanating from the content of the content	ith respect to osts, real pro mediating an n addition, N respect to om the Brow gram tax cr	or significant refundable New York State cleanup and construction (buildings and operty tax expenses, and insurance costs developing a Brownfield/contaminated lew York State provides for a release of such contamination located in, on or of of site. New York State Brownfield edits can be utilized concurrently with ital Development Agency benefits and
	<u>a Brownfield</u> which may be	Site is any rec complicated aste, petroleur	nfield Cleanup Program, a Brownfield or all property, the redevelopment or reuse of by the presence or potential presence of a m, pollutant, or contaminant (collectively,
	Is the proposed Propresence of a contemproperty?	roject Site loc aminant(s) is	cated on a site where the known or potential scomplicating the development/use of the
	☐ Yes	X No	Unsure
	Has a Phase I Env prepared with res	rironmental A pect to the pa	Assessment been prepared or will one be roposed Project Site?
	X Yes	□ No	Unsure
	proposed Project	Site that indi	ssments been undertaken with respect to the cate the known or suspected presence of plicate the site's development?
	☐ Yes	X No	Unsure
Exist	ing Project Facilitie	s:	

3.

B.

	Size:	11	Acres	OR	ft. x	ft.	
	-						
Are th	ere exis	sting buildi	ngs on the P	roject site?	'; No□.		
a.	please	briefly ide		xisting bu	gs on the site lding and inding g building:		
	Raile	ding Descr	intion				Size
		k repair fac					9600 Sq ft
		e / warehou					2700 Sqft
	Storage building / small storage shed						500 sqft / 200 sq ft
	Conc	rete loadin	a platform				
b.	use of	present bu	ildings:	Use	?; No X. If		ribe pres
	CONC						
	CONC						

		d. Attach photograph of present buildings. Photos follow final page (pag 27)
	3.	Identify present landowner. Lafarge Corporation
	4.	Present zoning of site:710 manufacturing
		Are there any variances or special permits affecting the Project site? Yes No X.
		If yes, list below and attach copies of all such variances or special permits.
	5.	Provide Tax Map (section/block/lot) number(s): 145.14-1-7, 145.14-16, 145.14-1-2.2,
	6.	List current assessed value: \$369,300 List current annual property tax payment: \$21,670
	7.	Identify school district pertaining to Proposed Project location:Niagara Falls School District
C.	Prop	osed Project Facility and Equipment
	1.	Does part of the Project consist of the acquisition or construction of a new building or buildings? YesX No.
		If yes, indicate number and size of new buildings:
	2.	Does part of the Project consist of additions and/or renovations to existing buildings located on the Project site? No.
		If yes, indicate the buildings to be expanded or renovated, the size of any expansions and the nature of expansion and/or renovation:
		Renovation of the 2700 Square foot building for use as a parts warehouse

 Describe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or expanded: Trucking Terminal repair facility and office and warehouse space.

4	Will machinery a	and equipment be	acquired and	installed?
4.	AN III IIIGUIRIIGI A G	ma caminiitair ce	acquired and	HIDSHITO .

New:	X No	∐Yes	Туре
Used:	X No	∐Yes	Туре
	e the principa d or installed:		de by the Company of the Equipment to be

5. Project Use

- a. What are the principal products to be produced at the Project?

 _there will be no products manufactured onsite______
- 6. Project Use
 - a. What are the principal activities to be conducted at the Project?

	%		%
Warehousing	30	Manufacturing	
Processing	1	Pollution control	
Office	30	Research &	
		Development	
Retail*	0	Commercial	40
Recreational	0	Other:	

twenty- persona	-eight o al prope	il business activity shall mean (i) sales by a registered vendor under article of the New York tax law primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible erty, as defined in subparagraph (i) of paragraph four of subdivision (b) of hundred one of the tax law; or (ii) sales of a service to such customers.
	b.	Does the Project include facilities or property that are primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit such facilities? Yes; No X.
		If yes, please see Addendum A attached hereto.
	c.	Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Company or another proposed occupant of the Project (a "Project Occupant") from one area of the State of New York to another area of the State of New York? Yes No X If yes, please explain:
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	d.	Will the completion of the Project result in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Company located in the State of New York?
		If yes, please provide detail: _The company's current location on Royal Avenue has been sold to Norampac and will be utilized in the expansion of Norampac's Cascade paper mill
	e.	.If the answer to either question (d) or question (e) is yes, indicate whether

- Is the Project reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive (1)
- position of the Company or such Project Occupant in its industry?

If yes, please provide detail: __The project is necessary as a result of the expansion of Norampac's Niagara Falls facility. The sale of our property to Norampac was necessary to give them the acreage necessary to complete their project, the completion of this project is necessary for Frank's Vacuum Truck Service to remain operational.

any of the following apply to the Project:

		2)	Is the Project reasonably necessary to discourage the Company of such Project Occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the State of New York? Yes No X			
			If yes, please provide de	etail:		
	7.	Is this a singl	e phase or multi-phase pro	oject?	X Single	Multi
÷		Phase I Activ warehouse th 2012.	ities: building of the ne ne plan is to be fully opera			
		Phase II Acti	vities:			
		Phase III Act	ivities:			,
D.	Utiliti	Gas: Na Electric: Water: Ni	presently serving site. Protional Fuel Gas National Grid agara Falls Water Board agara Falls Water Board	Size: Power: Size: Size:	of utility provid	ler.
E.	What 1. 2. 3.	Start date: ac	timetable? (Provide dates quisition or construction of f project facilities: pancy – starting date of op	of facilities:	9/1/11 4/15/12 6/1/12	
F.	Have projec		or purchases been made, co o XYes,	ommitted an	d/or executed to	oward the

1 st , 2011	_Land purchase contra	1013 11010	signed on Septer
Has any work toward the completi	ion of the project been	initiated?	X No Yes,
If yes, please provide detail:			
Will the project require any govern requirements)? If yes, please prov	nment actions, permits ride the following deta	or cleara ils:	nnces (other than
Action	Issuing Ag	ency	Date of Issua
	or blueprints that has or sublease more than		
	or sublease more than X. If yes, please com	ı 10% (b <u>y</u>	area or fair mar
Does the Company intend to lease value) of the Project? Yes□; No existing or proposed tenant or sub	or sublease more than X. If yes, please com	10% (by plete the	area or fair mar following for eac
Does the Company intend to lease value) of the Project? Yes: No existing or proposed tenant or sub Sublessee name: Present Address:	or sublease more than X. If yes, please com tenant:	10% (by	varea or fair marl following for eac
Does the Company intend to lease value) of the Project? Yes: No existing or proposed tenant or sub Sublessee name: Present Address: Address:	or sublease more than X. If yes, please com tenant:	10% (by	area or fair marl
Does the Company intend to lease value) of the Project? Yes: No existing or proposed tenant or subsublessee name: Present Address: Address: Employer's ID No.:	or sublease more than X. If yes, please com tenant:	10% (by	varea or fair marl following for eac
Does the Company intend to lease value) of the Project? Yes: No existing or proposed tenant or subsublessee name: Present Address: Address: Employer's ID No.: Sublessee is: Corporation	or sublease more than X. If yes, please com tenant:	10% (by	varea or fair marl following for eac
Does the Company intend to lease value) of the Project? Yes: No existing or proposed tenant or subsublessee name: Present Address: Address: Employer's ID No.: Sublessee is: Corporation Relationship to Company:	e or sublease more than X. If yes, please com tenant:	10% (by	varea or fair mar following for eac
Does the Company intend to lease value) of the Project? Yes: No existing or proposed tenant or subsublessee name: Present Address: Address: Employer's ID No.:	e or sublease more than X. If yes, please comtenant: Partnership or subleased:	10% (by	varea or fair mar following for eac
Does the Company intend to lease value) of the Project? Yes ; No existing or proposed tenant or subsublessee name: Present Address: Address: Employer's ID No.: Sublessee is: Corporation Relationship to Company: Percentage of Project to be leased	e or sublease more than X. If yes, please comtenant: Partnership or subleased:	10% (by	varea or fair mar following for eac
Does the Company intend to lease value) of the Project? Yes ; No existing or proposed tenant or subsublessee name: Present Address: Address: Employer's ID No.: Sublessee is: Corporation Relationship to Company: Percentage of Project to be leased	or sublease more than X. If yes, please comtenant: Partnership or subleased:	10% (by plete the	varea or fair marl following for eac

	sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project?			
	Yes No.			
	If yes, please provide on a separate attachment: (a) details, and (b) the answers to questions III(D)(6)(c) through (f) with respect to each such sublessee.			
	K. Describe the reasons why this project is necessary and what effect it will have on your company: The project is necessary as a result of the expansion of Norampac's Niagara Falls facility. The sale of our property to Norampac was necessary to give them the acreage necessary to complete their project. If this project is not completed the company would not have a facility to conduct business. The new facility will allow us to remain a viable business enterprise while also providing the infrastructure to facilitate our growth.			
IV.	Employment Impact			
A)	Will Niagara County contractors and / or sub contractors be utilized for the construction project? Yes X No.			
B)	What is the estimated number of construction jobs to be created at the project site from:			
	Niagara County: 158, Erie County 65, Other Areas ,			

C) Indicate below the number of people presently employed at the Project site and the number that will be employed at the Project site at end of the first and second years after the Project has been completed (Do not include construction workers). Also indicate below the number of workers employed at the Project site representing newly created positions as opposed to positions relocated from other project sites of the applicant.

	TYPE OF EMI	PLOYMENT		
	PROFESSIONAL OR MANAGERIAL	SKILLED OR SEMI- SKILLED	UNSKILLED	TOTALS
Present Full Time	6	39	0	45
Present Part Time	0	0	1	0
Present Seasonal	0	0	0	0
First Year Full Time	6	49	0	55
First Year Part Time	0	0	0	0
First Year Seasonal	0	0	0	0
Second Year Full Time	7	53	0	60
Second Year Part Time	0	0	0	0
Second Year Seasonal	0	0	0	0

V. Project Cost Data

A. Give breakdown of project costs:

Land	\$450,000
Buildings: Acquisition	\$
Renovation	\$100,000
New Construction	\$1,300,000
Demolition	\$100,000
Utilities and Road	\$150,000
Site work and preparation	\$150,000
Acquisition of machinery & equipment	\$0
Installation	\$0
Architectural and engineering fees	\$40,000
Legal fees	\$25,000
Interest during construction	\$
Other	\$10,000
TOTAL	\$2,621,200

Have any of these	expenditur	es been incurred to date	? X No	Yes Yes	If yes, identify:
					

B. Summary of	Financing
---------------	-----------

lic

) iat

s tho

] .Y

(eme

is ent

r Te

Total Project Costs	\$2,621,200
Amount of Bond or Leaseback financing	\$350,000
Amount of Conventional financing	\$1,561,200
Equity	\$710,000

C. Will any part of the project be financed with funds of the company? No X Yes, If yes, please provide detail:

Item	\$
Cash proceeds from the sales of Royal Ave	\$710,000
complex	
	1

D. Will other forms of government financing be used to undertake the project: No X Yes If yes, please provide detail:

Program	Amount	Status
Niagara Falls Development Corp.	\$350,000	Project commitment received

E. Have financial institutions or potential bond purchasers been approached? No X Yes
M&T Bank, Citizens Bank, and First Niagara Bank have all been apprised of the project and have submitted proposals to fund the project.

F. List capital expenditures of the company:

	Past 3 years	Next 3 years
Real Property	\$	\$
Buildings	\$	\$
Equipment	\$1,866,110	\$1,800,000

VI. Financial Assistance Expected From the Agency

Tax Be	enefits.			
1.	Is the applicant requesting any real property tax exemption in connection with the Project that would not be available to a project that did not involve the Agency? No.			
	If yes, is the real property tax exemption being Agency's Uniform Tax Exemption Policy? No	sought consistent with the		
2.	Is the applicant expecting that the financing of the I or more mortgages? No	Project will be secured by one		
	If yes, what is the approximate amount of financing \$1,600,000	to be secured by mortgages?		
3.	Is the applicant expecting to be appointed agent o avoiding payment of N.Y.S. Sales Tax or Compensation	ting Use Tax? YesX No		
	If yes, what is the approximate amount of purchase to be exempt from the N.Y.S. Sales and Compensation	es which the applicant expects ing Use Taxes? \$2,100,700_		
4.	What is the estimated value of each type of ta connection with the Project? Please detail the type each exemption.	x-exemption being sought in of tax-exemption and value of		
	a. N.Y.S. Sales and Compensating Use Taxes:	\$88,056		
	b. Mortgage Recording Taxes:	\$17,500		
	c. Real Property Tax Exemptions:	\$685,000		
	d. Other (please specify):	Ф		
		\$ \$		
		<u> </u>		
5.	Are any of the tax-exemptions being sought in inconsistent with the Agency's Uniform Tax-exemptes No X.	connection with the Project ption Policy?		
If yes, please explain how the request of the applicant differs from the A Uniform Tax-Exemption Policy:				

VII. Representations by The Applicant

A.

The applicant understands and agrees with the Agency as follows:

- A. Job Listings. In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project will be listed with the New York State Department of Labor Community Services Division (the "DOL") and with the administrative entity (collectively with the DOL, the "JTPA Entities") of the service delivery area created by the federal job training partnership act (Public Law 97-300) ("JTPA") in which the Project is located.
- B. First Consideration for Employment: In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, where practicable, the applicant will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project.
- C. Annual Sales Tax Filings: In accordance with Section 874(8) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any sales tax exemptions as part of the Financial Assistance from the Agency, in accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal Law, the applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, the annual form prescribed by the Department of Taxation and Finance, describing the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the applicant and all consultants or subcontractors retained by the applicant.
- D. Annual Employment Reports: The applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, the applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the Agency, on an annual basis, reports regarding the number of people employed at the project site.

E.	Absence of Conflicts of Interest: The applicant has received from the Agency a list of the members, officers and employees of the Agency. No member, officer or employee of the Agency has an interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction contemplated by this Application, except as hereinafter described:
	Tappinousion, encope as neconation assertions.

CERTIFICATION

(to be executed by the principal of the applicant and acknowledged by a notary public)

- I. Frank Jurek (name of chief executive officer or other authorized representative of applicant) deposes and says that he/she is President (title) of Frank's Vacuum Truck Service Inc. (name of corporation or other entity) named in the attached Application (the "Applicant"); that he/she has read the foregoing Application and knows the contents thereof, and that the same is true to his/her knowledge.
- II. The grounds for deponent's belief relative to all matters in the Application which are not stated upon his/her own personal knowledge, are investigations which deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter of the Application, as well as information acquired by deponent in the course of his/her duties as an officer of and from the books and papers of said corporation or other entity.
- As an officer of the Applicant deponent acknowledges and agrees that the Applicant shall III. be and is responsible for all costs incurred by the Agency and all legal counsel for the Agency, including its general counsel and/or bond/transaction counsel, whether or not the Application, the proposed project it describes, the attendant negotiations, or the issue of bonds or other transaction or agreement are ultimately ever carried to successful conclusion and agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability arising from or expense incurred by (A) the Agency's examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the proposed project described herein or the tax exemptions and other assistance requested herein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, (B) the Agency's acquisition, construction and/or installation of the proposed project described herein and (C) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the proposed project; including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all causes of action and attorney's fees and any other expenses incurred in defending any suits or actions which may arise as a result of any of the foregoing.
- IV. By executing and submitting this Application, the Applicant covenants and agrees to pay the following fees to the Agency and the Agency's general counsel and/or the Agency's bond/transaction counsel, the same to be paid at the times indicated:
 - (a) The sum of \$1000.00 as a non-refundable processing fee; and
 - (b) The Agency fee of an amount equal to 1 1/4% of the total project costs to be paid at transaction closing;

- (c) All fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Agency for (1) legal services, including but not limited to those provided by the Agency's general counsel and/or the Agency's bond/transaction counsel, thus note that the Applicant is entitled to receive upon request a written estimate of fees and costs of the Agency's general counsel and the Agency's bond/transaction counsel; and (2) other consultants retained by the Agency in connection with the proposed project; with all such charges to be paid by the applicant at the closing.
- V. By executing and submitting this Application, and in the event the closing does not occur, the Applicant further covenants and agrees to pay the following fees to the Agency and the Agency's general counsel and/or the Agency's bond/transaction counsel:
 - (a) If the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate the necessary negotiations, or fails, within a reasonable or specified period of time, to take reasonable proper or requested action, or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents, or assigns, upon presentation of an invoice, a sum of one and one quarter percent (1.25%) of (i) the amount of bond financing requested; or (ii) the amount on which the financial assistance for the proposed project was determined, and upon presentation of an invoice, all actual costs involved with respect to the Application, including but not necessarily limited to fees of the Agency's general counsel and/or the Agency's bond/transaction counsel; or
 - (b) If the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing to purchase the bond issue requested, or if the Applicant is unable to facilitate the sale/leaseback transaction, then upon presentation of an invoice, all actual costs involved with respect to the Application, up to that date and time, incurred by the Agency including but not necessarily limited to fees of the Agency's general counsel and/or the Agency's bond/transaction counsel.
- VI. The Applicant acknowledges and agrees that all payment liabilities to the Agency and the Agency's general counsel and/or the Agency's bond and/or transaction counsel as expressed in Sections IV and V are obligations that are not dependent on final documentation of the transaction contemplated by this Application.
- VI. The cost incurred by the Agency and paid by the Applicant, including bond/transaction counsel fees and the Agency's general counsel's fees and the processing fees, may be considered as a costs of the project and included in the financing of costs of the proposed project, except as limited by the applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code with respect to tax-exempt bond financing.
- VI. The Applicant is aware and acknowledges that according to the New York Public Officer's Law, Article 6, Freedom of Information, the public has the right to request information about the project and the Applicant, and that in accordance with Public Officer's Law Article 7, all meetings of the Agency are open to the public.

The Applicant and the individual executing this Application on behalf of Applicant acknowledge that the Agency and its counsel will rely on the representations made in this Application and, if applicable, made in Addendum A, when acting hereon and hereby represents that the statements made herein and therein do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact and do not omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements contained herein or therein not misleading.

Frank's Vacuum Truck Service Inc.

(name of corporation or entity)

Frank Jurek

(name of officer)

President

(title)

NOTARY

Sworn to before me this 21^{st} day of S_{EAT} , 2011

KATHLEEN M. DRAKE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01DR4997544 Qualified in Niagara County

Commission Expires June 8, 20 14

ADDENDUM A

Niagara County Industrial Development Agency Application for Assistance

Retail Project Certification

The undersigned, hereby certifies the following:

- 1. An application for financial assistance from the Niagara County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") has been submitted by Frank's Vacuum Truck Service_ (the "Applicant") with respect to a certain Project, as described in the Application for Assistance, (the "Application") to which this Addendum is heretofore attached.
- 2. The Applicant, by its undersigned Authorized Representative, understands and agrees that Section 862 of the New York General Municipal Law provides for a prohibition on the types of projects that can benefit from the assistance of an Industrial Development Agency with respect to a project where facilities or property that are primarily used in making retail sales to customers who personally visit such facilities constitute more than one-third of the total project cost. The Applicant, by its undersigned Authorized Representative, understands and acknowledges the following:
- a. Less than One-third Project costs. Financial assistance of the agency may be provided in respect of any project where facilities or property that are primarily used in making retail sales to customers who personally visit such facilities constitute less than one-third of the total project cost.
- b. Destination project. Financial assistance may be provided to a project that is a tourism destination project (defined as a location or facility which is likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside the economic development region as defined under New York economic development law, in which the project is located) even if the project or facilities that are primarily used in making retail sales to customers who personally visit such facilities constitute more than one-third of the total project cost.
- c. Not-for-profit operations. Financial assistance may be provided to a project that is operated by not-for-profit corporation even if the project or facilities that are primarily used in making retail sales to customers who personally visit such facilities constitute more than one-third of the total project cost.
- d. Retaining jobs within the state. Financial assistance may be provided to a project where facilities or property that are primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit such facilities to obtain such goods or services constitute more than one-third of the total project cost, where the project occupant would, but for the assistance provided by the agency, locate the related jobs outside the state.
- e. Unique services. Financial assistance may be provided to a project where facilities or property that are primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit such facilities to obtain such goods or services constitute more than one-third of the total project cost where the predominant purpose of the project would be to make available goods or services which would not, but for the project, be reasonably accessible to the residents of the city, town, or village within which the proposed project would be located because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services.

- f. Highly distressed area. Financial assistance may be provided to a project where facilities or property that are primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit such facilities to obtain such goods or services constitute more than one-third of the total project cost, where the project is located in a highly distressed area. A "Highly distressed area" shall mean (a) a census tract or tracts or block numbering areas or areas or such census tract or block numbering area contiguous thereto which, according to the most recent census data available, has (i) a poverty rate of at least twenty percent for the year to which the data relates or at least twenty percent of households receiving public assistance; and (ii) an unemployment rate of at least 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the year to which the data relates; or (b) a city, town, village or county within a city with a population of one million or more for which: (i) the ratio of the full value property wealth, as determined by the comptroller for the year nineteen hundred ninety, per resident; as shown in the nineteen hundred ninety census to the statewide average income per resident; are each fifty-five percent or less of the statewide average; or (c) an area which was designated an Empire Zone.
- 3. The Applicant, by its undersigned Authorized Representative, understands and agrees that projects authorized pursuant to Section 2(d),(e), and (f), above, shall not be approved unless the Agency shall find, after the public hearing required by New York General Municipal Law, that undertaking the Project will serve the public purposes of the New York General Municipal Law by preserving permanent, private sector jobs or increasing the overall number of permanent, private sector jobs in the state. Where the Agency makes such a finding, prior to providing financial assistance to the Project by the Agency, the chief executive officer of the municipality for whose benefit the agency was created shall confirm the proposed action of the agency.
- 4. The Applicant, by its undersigned Authorized Representative, hereby represents that the project as described in the Application meets the following retail sale exceptions, as noted below and as described in Section 2, above, and further, acknowledges and understand that the approval of the chief executive officer of the municipality for whose benefit the agency was created may be necessary in order for the Agency to provide financial assistance to the Project:

Less than one-third project	costs Destination Project	Retaining jobs within the state
☐ Unique Services	Highly distressed area	- -

5. The Applicant, by its undersigned Authorized Representative, hereby acknowledges that it has provided the Agency, as described on Schedule A attached hereto, with the appropriate project costs, market study, business plan, and census tract data, as appropriate, to support the conclusions with respect to the retail exception(s) as represented above in Section 4.

The Applicant, by its undersigned Authorized Representative has read the foregoing and knows the contents thereof and that the same is true to the Applicant's knowledge.

Applicant: By:	Frank's Vacuum Trüsk Serv	ide Inc.
Name:	Frank Jurek	
Title:	Presidnet	
Date:	**	

Schedule A

 What percentage retail sales of goods 	e of the cost of the Project will be expended on such facilities or property primarily used in making or services to customers who personally visit the Project?0%
2. If the answer to t	the prior question is more than 33.33%, indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:
(a) Will the	Project be operated by a not-for-profit corporation?
Yes 	s□; No □. If yes, please explain:
(b) Is the Project	roject likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside the economic development region
	Yes□; No X. If yes, please explain:
(c) Would to jobs outside the State	the Project occupant, but for the contemplated financial assistance from the Agency, locate the related to of New York?
Yes	; No X. If yes, please explain:
	
Project, be reasonal	redominant purpose of the Project to make available goods or services which would not, but for the ple accessible to the residents of the city, town or village within which the Project will be located, reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services?
Yes	; No X. If yes, please provide detail:

(e) Will the Project be located in one of the following: (i) an area designed as an Empire Zone pursuant to Article 18-B of the General Municipal Law; or (ii) a census tract or block numbering area (or census tract or block numbering area contiguous thereto) which, according to the most recent census data, has (a) a poverty rate of at least 20% for the year in which the data relates, or (b) at least 20% of households receiving public assistance, and (c) an unemployment rate of at least 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the year to which the data relates?
; No. If yes, please explain:
The property is located in Census tract 203. The U.S. Census Bureau statistics indicate that 24.2% of the families residing in this census tract are below the poverty level. Additionally, 21.9% of all individuals residing in this census tract are below the poverty level.
(f) If the answers to any of subdivisions (a) through (e) of question (2) is yes, will the Project preserve permanent, private sector jobs or increase the overall number of permanent, private sector jobs in the State of New York?
No. If yes, please explain: